

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.23551/2011
(From the judgment and order dated 19/04/2011 in MAT No.351/2011 of The
HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

BIDHAN CHANDRA COLLEGE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARMISTHA GANGOPADHYAY AND ORS.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NOS. 1620-1621 of 2012
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 31/08/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

In SLP 23551/11 Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.-on-Record

In SLPs.16020-21/12 Mr. Kalyan Bandopadhyay, Sr. Adv.
& rr in SLP 23551/11 Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.-on-Record
Mr. Faisal M. Adv.
Ms. Runa Bhuyan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.
Ms. Abha Jain, Adv.-on-Record
Mr. N.K. Jain, Adv.

...2/-

:2:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 1620-1621 of 2012.

The present special leave petitions arise out of an interim order dated 19th April, 2011, passed by the High Court.

Having heard the learned counsel, we deem it proper and expedient to dispose of these petitions with a request to the High Court to dispose of the main writ petition, as expeditiously as possible. However, we direct that ad interim orders dated 2nd September, 2011 [in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 23551 of 2011] and dated 5th January, 2012 [in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.1620-1621 of 2012] shall continue to be in force till the writ petition is disposed of.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of in the above terms.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| Court Master

| | (KUSUM GULATI)
| | Court Master

| |